

No. 19-1021

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICAH JESSOP & BRITTAN ASHJIAN,
Petitioners

v.

CITY OF FRESNO, DERIK KUMAGAI,
CURT CHASTAIN & TOMAS CANTU,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark Chenoweth
Michael P. DeGrandis
Harriet M. Hageman
Counsel of Record
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
harriet.hageman@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	6
I. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Properly Apply <i>Pearson</i>	6
A. <i>Pearson</i> Does Not Permit Step- Skipping Where, as Here, Constitutional Rights Require Elaboration.....	6
B. <i>Pearson</i> Sanctions Step-Skipping Only in Special Circumstances Not Present Here	9
II. Where a Constitutional Right Is Not Clearly Established, Courts Should Decide Whether the Right Exists for Future Application	10
A. Failing to Decide Whether a Constitutional Right Is Clearly Established Creates a Troubling “Anti-Precedent”	11
B. This Anti-Precedent Could Prevent a Future Court from Deciding Whether the Constitutional Right Is Clearly Established	12

III. The Supreme Court Should Summarily Reverse to Erase All Doubt that the Theft of Property Covered by the Terms of a Search Warrant, and Seized Pursuant to that Warrant, Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	15
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	11
<i>Fish v. Brown</i> , 838 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	11
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 918 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 16
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16

Other Authorities

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	4
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
